

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent
and**

1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST

Intervenor

v.

**ALARIS HEALTH AT CASTLE HILL, ALARIS HEALTH AT ROCHELLE PARK,
ALARIS HEALTH AT BOULEVARD EAST, AND ALARIS HEALTH AT HARBORVIEW**

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON APPLICATIONS FOR ENFORCEMENT AND
CROSS-PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROCK BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL
Senior Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2482

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issues	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Proceedings before the Board.....	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Alaris refuses to bargain with the Union’s chosen bargaining committee and to provide requested information; the Union publicizes its dispute with Alaris.....	4
B. In response to employees’ union activities, and upon learning they might strike, Alaris conducts a campaign of intimidation.....	9
1. Castle Hill	9
2. Boulevard East.....	12
3. Harbor View	14
4. Rochelle Park.....	15
C. Employees begin a three-day strike to protest Alaris’s unfair labor practices and bargaining tactics; Alaris makes arrangements to temporarily replace striking CNAs.....	16
D. The striking employees make an unconditional offer to return to work; Alaris refuses to fully reinstate 36 of them.....	20
1. Alaris refuses to immediately and fully reinstate 16 former strikers at Castle Hill	21
2. Alaris refuses to immediately and fully reinstate eight former strikers at Boulevard East.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
3. Alaris refuses to immediately and fully reinstate two former strikers at Harborview	23
4. Alaris refuses to immediately and fully reinstate 11 former strikers at Rochelle Park.....	24
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	24
Statement of related cases and proceedings.....	27
Summary of the argument.....	28
Standard of review	31
Argument.....	32
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested findings that Alaris repeatedly violated Section 8(a)(1), (3), and (5) of the Act.....	32
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that Alaris violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by refusing to reinstate unfair-labor-practice strikers immediately and fully	37
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by failing to reinstate unfair-labor-practice strikers immediately and fully upon their unconditional offer to return to work	38
B. The Board properly rejected Alaris’s claim that its contracts with agencies for replacement CNAs provided a legitimate and substantial business justification for refusing to immediately and fully reinstate the former unfair-labor-practice strikers.....	40
1. Alaris’s contracts with staffing agencies did not justify its refusal to immediately and fully reinstate the former unfair-labor-practice strikers	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
2. In any event, Alaris failed to show that its contracts for replacement CNAs would have provided a legitimate and substantial business justification for delaying reinstatement	45
C. Alaris’s status as a health care employer does not entitle it to an exemption from the settled rule that unfair-labor-practice strikers must be immediately and fully reinstated.....	53
1. Congress balanced the rights of health care industry employers and employees when it enacted Section 8(g) of the Act requiring strike notices	53
2. The Board reasonably determined that allowing Alaris to delay reinstatement of unfair-labor-practice strikers would be contrary to the balance already struck by Congress	55
Conclusion	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Headings	Page(s)
<i>A.P.A. Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 110 (1991)	51
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016).....	31, 48
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	59
<i>Citizens Publ’g & Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001).....	31, 33, 38, 39, 45
<i>Civil Serv. Employees Ass’n, Local 1000 v. NLRB</i> , 569 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2009).....	31, 58
<i>Colonial Press, Inc.</i> , 207 NLRB 673 (1973), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 509 F.2d 850 (8th Cir. 1975)	44, 45
<i>Continental Manor Nursing Home</i> , 233 NLRB 665 (1977)	58
<i>District 1199, Nat’l Union of Hosp. & Healthcare Emps.</i> , 232 NLRB 443 (1977), <i>enforced</i> , 582 F.2d 1275 (3d Cir. 1978).....	55
<i>Dorsey Trailers, Inc. Northumberland, PA Plant</i> , 327 NLRB 835 (1999), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 233 F.3d 831 (4th Cir. 2000)	43, 44
<i>Drug Package Co., Inc.</i> , 228 NLRB 108 (1977), <i>enf. denied in part on other grounds</i> , 570 F.2d 1340 (8th Cir. 1978)	42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	31
<i>Frank Leta Honda</i> , 321 NLRB 482 (1996)	51
<i>General Drivers & Helpers Union, Local 662 v. NLRB</i> , 302 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	38
<i>Harvey Mfg.</i> , 309 NLRB 465 (1992)	46, 47
<i>Holyoke Visiting Nurses Association</i> , 313 NLRB 1040 (1994)	59
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Laborers Local 1057 v. NLRB</i> , 567 F.2d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	32, 57
<i>Louisville Chair Co., Inc.</i> , 161 NLRB 358 (1966), <i>enforced</i> , 385 F.2d 922 (6th Cir. 1967)	42
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956).....	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>NLRB v. Cast Optics Corp.</i> , 458 F.2d 398 (3d Cir. 1972).....	40
<i>NLRB v. FES, Div. of Thermo Power</i> , 301 F.3d 83 (3d Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375 (1967).....	38, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Van Lines</i> , 409 U.S. 48 (1972).....	38
<i>NLRB v. W.C. McQuaide, Inc.</i> , 552 F.2d 519 (3d Cir. 1977).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Washington Heights-W. Harlem-Inwood Mental Health Council, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1238 (2d Cir. 1990).....	54, 55
<i>Orit Corp.</i> , 294 NLRB 695 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 918 F.2d 225 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Pacific Mutual Door Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 854 (1986)	29, 30, 43, 44
<i>Pattern Makers’ League of N. Am. v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	31
<i>Pennant Foods Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 460 (2006)	51
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Retail Clerks Union Local 727</i> , 244 NLRB 586 (1979)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>RGC (USA) Mineral Sands, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 1633 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 281 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Roosevelt Mem'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 1016 (2006)	58
<i>San Miguel Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	59
<i>Special Touch Home Care Services, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 754 (2007), <i>enforced in part and remanded</i> , 566 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Struthers Wells Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 465 (3d Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>Sutter Health Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 637 (2006)	50
<i>Teledyne Still-Man</i> , 298 NLRB 982 (1990), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 938 F.2d 627 (6th Cir. 1991)	46
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employees Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	31
<i>Walker Methodist Residence & Health Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 227 NLRB 1630 (1977)	55, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	46, 47
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	32

Statutes	Page(s)
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 24, 25, 26, 29, 32, 33, 35-39
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 4, 24, 25, 26, 29, 32, 33, 35-39
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(5)).....	3, 25, 29, 32, 33, 36
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	54
Section 8(g) (29 U.S.C. 158(g)).....	17, 38, 53-57, 59
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	3, 32
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	3

Other Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Legislative History of the Coverage of Nonprofit Hospitals Under the National Labor Relations Act, 1974</i> (1974)	
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1051	59
S. Conf. Rep. 93-988.....	57
S. Rep. No. 93-766.....	54, 59
